MEMO

TO: Joe Armstrong LOC:
Cindy Starbuck
Ivan Santos
Patricia Hurter
Conrad Winters

FROM: Robert Wenslow LOC:
Dina Zhang

CONTRIB Yun Liu, Rebecca Wall; Angela Spartalis,
UTORS: Leonardo Allain, Feng Li; Russell Ferlita; Narayan
Variankaval; Alex M. Chen; Leigh Shultz

SUBJECT: Compilation of L-224715 Phosphate Salt DATE: 26 Feb 2003
Anhydrous Polymorph Data

Summary

There are three known anhydrous polymorphs in the L-224715 phosphate salt system (Form I,
I1, and I11).

Form 11 has only been witnessed from de-solvation of the ethanol solvate and is a metastable
Form, which converts to predominately Form | with some Form 11l upon storage. Heating or
exposure to water vapor accelerates the conversion.

The anhydrous polymorphs Form | and Form Il are enantiotropically related. The
thermodynamic conversion temperature, as measured by solubility in water using the shake-
flask method, was determined to be 34°C. Form Il is the thermodynamically stable form
below 34°C, and Form I is the thermodynamically stable form above 34°C:

XRPD and SSNMR methods have recently been developed to perform Form quantitation of
Forms I and 111 in bulk API. Both methods have ~10% limit of detection for either Form I or
Form I11. IR and Raman are also capable of distinguishing and possibly quantifying Form |
and Form 111 in bulk APl. SSNMR is currently the only method developed for Form
quantitation in drug product samples.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Delivered lots of API to date have either been mixtures of Form I/Form Ill or Form Il. Lots
that were Form Il on delivery converted to Form | in all stations except refrigeration. Lots
that were mixtures of Form I/Form 111 do not change their polymorph content on stability.

Form I and 11 change to a mixture of Form I and 111 upon compression. Increasing
compaction pressure increased Form I11 content, however, pure Form 111 has not been
observed in any compact analyzed. Form 11l appears less affected by compression pressure
with minimal Form content change upon compaction.

The difference in the flowability, intrinsic dissolution and compactability of the three forms
are small. Overall, the impact of the form is relatively small compared to the particle
characteristics.

All tablets end up with a mixture of Form I and 111 regardless of the starting point (Form I, 11
or I11). In addition no apparent difference in the dissolution profiles of the tablets made by
using three different forms was observed. The tablets were completely dissolved by 7 minutes,
with full release by 10 minutes.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

Contents

Page Numbers

I Characterization of delivered lots and physical stability 4-5
I Forms in capsules/tablets for clinical supply 6-7
i Effect of compression pressure on Form conversion 8
v Intrinsic dissolution of Forms 9
\Y/ Van’t Hofft plot/water solubility of Forms 10
VI Form turnover in solid slurry samples 11
Vil Effect of wet granulation 12
VIl Effect of Form on processability 13-14
15

Summary of Action Items

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.


https://www.docketalarm.com/

I. Forms in all API lots and physical stability of lots

Below is a table with Physical Characteristic data for all delivered lots:

Lot
Crystal Form

Particle Size

FO06

I/111

Average (um) 92
95% < (um) 212
%< 25 um 13

Surface Area (m2/g) NT

Morphology

Source
Amount

Lab
4509

FOO7

1711

63
143
17

.77

plates

Lab
590 ¢

FO16

/11

48
118
28

2.33

plates

Lab
5.1 kg

FO17

17111

62
139
20

2.78

plates

Lab
4.4 kg

FO19

42
83
22

3.10

plates

Lab
2.5kg

F020 F023
/11 1

15 47

30 104
87 21
15.8 2.38
plates plates
PP PP

42.8 kg 19.2 kg

F024

65
167
19

4.59

plates

PP
34.8 kg

Currently in our lab we have an XRPD and fluorine SSNMR method to quantitate polymorph
Form I and Form I11 in bulk API. At actual time of delivery for all lots, neither of these
methods was fully developed. Therefore, we do not have quantitative numbers for lots at
actual time of delivery. However, Form content of various lots on chemical stability are
displayed below:

Stability
Time=0
Apr-02

Jun-02

Oct-02
Oct-02

Dec-02

DOCKET

_ ARM

Lot#
006F007
006F007
006F007
006F007

006F016
006F016
006F016

006F019
006F019
006F019

006F020
006F020
006F020

006F024
006F024
006F024

Time

Point Station
9 month Freezer
9 month Refrig.
9 month 25/60
6 month 40/75
7 month Freezer
7 month 25/60
7 month 40/75
3 month Freezer
3 month 25/60
3 month 40/75
3 month Freezer
3 month 25/60
3 month 40/75
1 month Freezer
1 month 25/60
1 month 40/75

Form I (%) Form 111 (%)
58.9 411
63.6 36.4
65.3 34.7
62.5 37.5
74.6 25.4
75.5 24.5
73.1 26.9
91.3 8.7
87.1 12.9
90.4 9.6
81.2 18.8
85.3 147
86.1 13.9

Form Il + Form | -
89.5 10.5
89.1 10.9

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

It is clear that all lots have converted to mixtures of Form | and Form 111 at elevated
temperature and humidity conditions. If we assume the freezer sample is similar to what the
Form content was at time of delivery, no significant Form conversion is occurring on stability.
The only exception is lot 24 which originally contained Form 1, this lot converts to Form
I/Form Il mixtures at elevated temperature and/or humidity. This suggests that Form 1/Form
Il mixtures retain their form content on stability.

Action ltems;

1. Continue monitoring physical form of delivered lots (will be performed as delivered
and as pulled from stability station)

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




