TO:	Joe Armstrong Cindy Starbuck Ivan Santos Patricia Hurter Conrad Winters	LOC:	
FROM:	Robert Wenslow Dina Zhang	LOC:	
CONTRIB UTORS:	Yun Liu, Rebecca Wall; Angela Spartalis, Leonardo Allain, Feng Li; Russell Ferlita; Narayan Variankaval; Alex M. Chen; Leigh Shultz		
SUBJECT:	Compilation of L-224715 Phosphate Salt Anhydrous Polymorph Data	DATE:	26 Feb 2003

Summary

DOCKE

There are three known anhydrous polymorphs in the L-224715 phosphate salt system (Form I, II, and III).

Form II has only been witnessed from de-solvation of the ethanol solvate and is a metastable Form, which converts to predominately Form I with some Form III upon storage. Heating or exposure to water vapor accelerates the conversion.

The anhydrous polymorphs Form I and Form III are enantiotropically related. The thermodynamic conversion temperature, as measured by solubility in water using the shake-flask method, was determined to be 34°C. Form III is the thermodynamically stable form below 34°C, and Form I is the thermodynamically stable form above 34°C:

XRPD and SSNMR methods have recently been developed to perform Form quantitation of Forms I and III in bulk API. Both methods have ~10% limit of detection for either Form I or Form III. IR and Raman are also capable of distinguishing and possibly quantifying Form I and Form III in bulk API. SSNMR is currently the only method developed for Form quantitation in drug product samples.

Delivered lots of API to date have either been mixtures of Form I/Form III or Form II. Lots that were Form II on delivery converted to Form I in all stations except refrigeration. Lots that were mixtures of Form I/Form III do not change their polymorph content on stability.

Form I and II change to a mixture of Form I and III upon compression. Increasing compaction pressure increased Form III content, however, pure Form III has not been observed in any compact analyzed. Form III appears less affected by compression pressure with minimal Form content change upon compaction.

The difference in the flowability, intrinsic dissolution and compactability of the three forms are small. Overall, the impact of the form is relatively small compared to the particle characteristics.

All tablets end up with a mixture of Form I and III regardless of the starting point (Form I, II or III). In addition no apparent difference in the dissolution profiles of the tablets made by using three different forms was observed. The tablets were completely dissolved by 7 minutes, with full release by 10 minutes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page Numbers
Characterization of delivered lots and physical stability	4-5
Forms in capsules/tablets for clinical supply	6-7
Effect of compression pressure on Form conversion	8
Intrinsic dissolution of Forms	9
Van't Hofft plot/water solubility of Forms	10
Form turnover in solid slurry samples	11
Effect of wet granulation	12
Effect of Form on processability	13-14
Summary of Action Items	15
	ContentsCharacterization of delivered lots and physical stabilityForms in capsules/tablets for clinical supplyEffect of compression pressure on Form conversionIntrinsic dissolution of FormsVan't Hofft plot/water solubility of FormsForm turnover in solid slurry samplesEffect of wet granulationEffect of Form on processabilitySummary of Action Items

DOCKET ALARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

I. Forms in all API lots and physical stability of lots

Lot	F006	F007	F016	F017	F019	F020	F023	F024
Crystal Form	I/III	I/III	I/III	I/III	II	I/III	II	II
Particle Size Average (µm) 95% < (µm) %< 25 µm	92 212 13	63 143 17	48 118 28	62 139 20	42 83 22	15 30 87	47 104 21	65 167 19
Surface Area (m2/g)	NT	7.77	2.33	2.78	3.10	15.8	2.38	4.59
Morphology	NT	plates	plates	plates	plates	plates	plates	plates
Source Amount	Lab 450 g	Lab 590 g	Lab 5.1 kg	Lab 4.4 kg	Lab 2.5 kg	PP 42.8 kg	PP 19.2 kg	PP 34.8 kg

Below is a table with Physical Characteristic data for all delivered lots:

Currently in our lab we have an XRPD and fluorine SSNMR method to quantitate polymorph Form I and Form III in bulk API. At actual time of delivery for all lots, neither of these methods was fully developed. Therefore, we do not have quantitative numbers for lots at actual time of delivery. However, Form content of various lots on chemical stability are displayed below:

<u>Stability</u>		<u>Time</u>				
Time = 0	<u>Lot #</u>	<u>Point</u>	Station	<u>XRPD</u>	<u>Form I (%)</u>	<u>Form III (%)</u>
Apr-02	006F007	9 month	Freezer	-	58.9	41.1
	006F007	9 month	Refrig.	-	63.6	36.4
	006F007	9 month	25/60	-	65.3	34.7
	006F007	6 month	40/75	-	62.5	37.5
Jun-02	006F016	7 month	Freezer	-	74.6	25.4
	006F016	7 month	25/60	-	75.5	24.5
	006F016	7 month	40/75	-	73.1	26.9
Oct-02	006F019	3 month	Freezer	-	91.3	8.7
	006F019	3 month	25/60	-	87.1	12.9
	006F019	3 month	40/75	-	90.4	9.6
Oct 02	006E020	3 month	Froozor		81.2	19.9
001-02	006E020	3 month	25/60	-	85.3	14.7
	006E020	3 month	25/00	-	86.1	14.7
	0001-020	5 month	40/73	-	00.1	13.7
Dec-02	006F024	1 month	Freezer	-	Form II + Form I	-
	006F024	1 month	25/60	-	89.5	10.5
	006F024	1 month	40/75	-	89.1	10.9

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

It is clear that all lots have converted to mixtures of Form I and Form III at elevated temperature and humidity conditions. If we assume the freezer sample is similar to what the Form content was at time of delivery, no significant Form conversion is occurring on stability. The only exception is lot 24 which originally contained Form II, this lot converts to Form I/Form III mixtures at elevated temperature and/or humidity. This suggests that Form I/Form III mixtures retain their form content on stability.

Action Items;

1. Continue monitoring physical form of delivered lots (will be performed as delivered and as pulled from stability station)

DOCKET



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

